
 
 

INDIANAPOLIS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
Planning the transportation future for the Indianapolis region 

 
 

200 E. Washington Street | Room 2322 | City County Building | Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Phone:  317.327.5136 | FAX:  317.327.5950 

www.indympo.org    
 

 
October 12, 2023 
 
 
Susie Kemp 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N. Senate Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
 
RE: Approval of an Administrative Modification to the 2024-2027 IRTIP 
 
 
Dear Susie,  
 
This is to inform you of the approval of an administrative modification to the 2024-2027 IRTIP. The 
attachment details the modifications for the following projects: 
 

• Avon DES #1901763 
• Hamilton County DES #1901694 

The revised 2024-2027 IRTIP are available through the MiTIP Public Access Portal on the MPO’s website.   
Should you have any questions or comments please contact me at (317) 327-5137. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Cole Jackson, Financial Analyst II  
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
 
cc: Steve Cunningham, Indianapolis MPO 
  
  
 



QUARTER Q4S, 2023 ADMIN MOD 24-05.1

LEAD AGENCY DES NUM ROAD/TRAIL PROJECT TITLE TYPE EXEMPT? TOTAL TOTAL 

DIFF

PHASE SFY FED

FUNDS

LINE TOTAL FED TOTAL FED % MATCH % JUSTIFICATION ACTION PROPOSEDMATCH 

TOTAL

DES NUM 2

PRIOR Avon 1901763 Dan Jones 

Rd

Dan Jones Widening Phase 2 

- CR 100 S to CR 150 S

Existing 

Roadway 

Widening

Non-Ex CN SFY 2024 STBG $5,055,000 $2,917,114 58%$7,637,170 42%$2,137,886  2001663

PROPOSED $3,821,916 CN SFY 2024 STBG $8,619,691 $3,422,614 40% Increase local 

share to match final 

construction 

estimate.

$11,459,086 60%$5,197,077 

PRIOR - - - $- $- - 0%

PROPOSED CE SFY 2024 $889,100 $- 0% 100%$889,100 

PRIOR CE SFY 2024 STBG $631,875 $505,500 80% 20%$126,375 

PROPOSED - - - $- $- - 0%

PRIOR Hamilton County 1901694 106th StreetBridge 187 Replacement Bridge 

Replacement

Exempt CE SFY 2024 STBG $377,250 $301,800 80%$3,945,250 20%$75,450 N/A

PROPOSED $76,850 CE SFY 2024 STBG $454,100 $301,800 66% Increase local CE$4,022,100 34%$152,300 



March 2018 Modifications

AMENDMENT and/or MODIFICATION REQUEST Date:  

Amendment
Modification Requestor:

Grouped Project

Signed 
Off? 

(Month/Y
ear)

Sponsor DES Contract # Route Work Type Location County District Miles
 Federal 
Category   

 Asset Program - 
(State Projects 

Only)
Phase Federal Match 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total Project Cost Remarks Letting Date MPO Air Quality information (if applicable)

Avon 1901763
Dan 

Jones 
RD

Added Travel Lanes Dan Jones CR 100 S to CR 150 S Hendricks
Crawfords
ville

CN  $           3,422,614  $           5,197,077  $        8,619,691  $                  11,459,086 

Total project cost increased from $7,637,170 
to $11,459,086 (50%). Moved 505,500 in 
2024 STBG CE funds to CN. Increased local 
funds in SFY 24 in CN from $2,137,886 to 
$5,197,077 and Increased local funds in SFY 
24 in CE from $126,375 to $889,100

11/15/23 IMPO

6/12/2023

Hamilton 1901694
106th 
Street

Bridge Replacement 106th Street Bridge 187 Hamilton Greenfield CN  $           2,716,200  $              755,900  $        3,472,100  $                    4,022,100 
Increase 2024 local CE from $75,450 to 
$152,300. 

11/15/23 IMPO
6/12/2023

 

 


	1901694, 1901763 - 10-12-23
	Admin Mod Memo
	Cole Jackson, Financial Analyst II

	1901694, 1901694 - 10-12-23

	i

